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Honorable L.D. Owen, III

Attorney, City of Bay Minette

Post Office Box 1208

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Municipal Employees – Retirement Incentive Program – Municipal Funds – Retirement – Baldwin County

Sections 68 and 94 of the Constitution of Alabama are not violated by a municipal retirement incentive program if the retirement incentive is treated as a regular part of an employee’s compensation; is made pursuant to a written, specified personnel policy adopted by the municipality; and is legal con​sideration offered to an employee in exchange for his surrender of his right to continued employ​ment.  

Dear Mr. Owen:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Bay Minette.

QUESTIONS


(1)  Whether the city could make a direct payment, upon retirement, to an employee of up to $20,000, which could be used by the employee to procure health insurance.


(2)  Whether the city could make a direct payment of up to $10,000 to an individual em​ployee, upon retirement, and provide single cov​erage health insurance for a period not to exceed five years from the date of retirement.


(3)  Whether the city could fully fund health insurance coverage for an individual em​ployee and family coverage for his or her family, upon the employee’s retirement, for a period not to exceed five years from the date of retirement.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Although you ask about three different scenarios, the underlying question remains the same:  Whether a city may either provide a retiring employee with a cash payment so that he or she can procure health insur​ance; whether a city can continue to provide a retired employee and/or his or her family with health insurance coverage following his or her retire​ment; or whether a city can provide some combination of cash and insur​ance coverage.


In your letter of request, you state that “there are several employees who have been with the City in excess of twenty-five years and are other​wise eligible for retirement.  The City Council is interested in knowing whether certain financial incentives could be given to the employees as an incentive for their retiring.”


This Office has considered the appropriateness of municipal retire​ment incentive programs before and opined that:


An initial factual question that must be addressed is whether the city is offering a retirement bonus or a retirement incentive.  Sec​tion 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the payment of extra compensa​tion to a public officer or employee after services have been ren​dered.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 68.  Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the granting of public money or a thing of value to an individ​ual, association, or corporation. ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94.  Generally, sections 68 and 94 prohibit a municipality from giving bonuses or pay​ments to employees after services have been rendered.  This Office has previously held, however, that a retirement bonus may be made to employees if it is treated as a regular part of an employee’s compensation and made pursuant to a written, specified personnel policy adopted by the municipality.  Opinion to Honor​able Palmer Norris, City Attorney, Gar​dendale, dated March 30, 1989, A. G. No. 89-00225.  


This Office has also held that a local school board may use local funds to establish retirement incentive programs.  Opinion to Hon​orable Constance A. Aune, Board of School Commissioners of Mobile County, dated October 30, 1986, A. G. No. 87-00032.  In that opinion we stated:

     With regard to whether or not such a retirement incentive program would violate Sec​tion 68, Constitu​tion of Alabama, 1901, it is our opinion that it would not.  That sec​tion refers to compensation after the work has been done or for increases or decreases in compensation during term of office.  The funds you describe would not be compensation in either sense described in section 68.  Nor is it a bonus.  It is legal con​sideration offered to an employee in exchange for his sur​render of his right to continued employ​ment.  

Id. at 2.  Similarly, a municipality may use mu​nicipal funds to establish a retirement incentive program for its employees.  


Based upon the foregoing, regardless of whether the payment is called a bonus or an incentive, the program should be implemented pur​suant to a written plan that specifies how the payments will be treated.  

Opinion to Honorable Boyd Kelly, Sheffield City Clerk, dated September 16, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00282.


Neither section 94, as amended by Amendment No. 558, nor section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama is violated by a municipal retirement incentive program if the retirement incentive is treated as a regular part of an employee’s compensation; is made pursuant to a written, specified per​sonnel policy adopted by the municipality; and is legal con​sideration offered to an employee in exchange for his surrender of his right to con​tinued employ​ment.  

CONCLUSION


Sections 68 and 94 of the Constitution of Alabama are not violated by a municipal retirement incentive program if the retirement incentive is treated as a regular part of an employee’s compensation; is made pursuant to a written, specified personnel policy adopted by the municipality; and is legal con​sideration offered to an employee in exchange for his surren​der of his right to continued employ​ment.  


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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